506207965 08/18/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6254705

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN R. EVERS	NC		09/23/2019
GREGORY ROSS			09/24/2019
SETH KAUFMAN			09/26/2019
DAKODA JOHNSON			09/24/2019
CHRISTOPHER BAUE	7		09/26/2019
JOHN LUIF			09/26/2019
JOHN EVENSON			09/24/2019
LAKSHMI SANTHANAK	RISHNAN		08/17/2020
MARK DUCKWORTH			09/26/2019
KEITH R. BROERMAN			09/24/2019
JOSEPH W. BAUMGAF	RTE		09/24/2019
MATTHEW DEXTER			09/24/2019
BENJAMIN J. HOPKINS	3		12/20/2019
DAVID STUDT			09/24/2019
RECEIVING PARTY D			
Name:	SCHLAG	E LOCK COMPANY LLC	
Street Address:	11819 N.	PENNSYLVANIA STREET	
City:	CARMEL	-	

State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46032

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16578747

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(317)713-3699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:317-713-3500Email:taft-ip-docket@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name:	ALLEGION	
Address Line 1: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP		
Address Line 2:	Address Line 2: ONE INDIANA SQUARE, SUITE 3500	
Address Line 4:	INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	R: ALGN-1742	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIANA L. POWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Tiana L. Powell/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2020	
Total Attachments: 14		
source=Assignment#page1.tif		
source=Assignment#page2.tif		
source=Assignment#page3.tif		
source=Assignment#page4.tif		
source=Assignment#page5.tif		
source=Assignment#page6.tif		
source=Assignment#page7.tif		
source=Assignment#page8.tif		
source=Assignment#page9.tif		
source=Assignment#page10.tif		
source=Assignment#page11.tif		
source=Assignment#page12.tif		
source=Assignment#page13.tif		
source=Assignment#page14.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jonathan R. Everson of 462 Velvet Road, Kokomo, Indiana 46901; Gregory Ross of 5811 Bluestem Court, Carmel, Indiana 46033; Seth Kaufman of 3959 Winona Court, Denver, Colorado 80212; Dakoda Johnson of 13837 Sunnyvale Lane; Carmel, Indiana 46074; Christopher Bauer of 4485 South Zang Street, Morrison, Colorado 80465; John Luif of Allegion, 500 Golden Ridge Road, Suite 160, Golden, Colorado 80401; John Evenson of 9708 East 300 North, Greentown, Indiana 46936; Lakshmi Santhanakrishnan 12688 Moonseed Drive, Carmel, Indiana 46032; Mark Duckworth of 9716 West Baden Drive, Littleton, Colorado 80127; Keith R. Broerman of 95 Cedar Woods Drive, Loveland, Ohio 45140; Joseph W. Baumgarte of 12536 Charing Cross Road, Carmel, Indiana 46033; Matthew Dexter, 7307 Oxbridge Place, Indianapolis, Indiana 46259; Benjamin J. Hopkins, 2805 West High Grove Circle, Zionsville, Indiana 46077; and David Studt, 21180 Carrigan Crossing, Noblesville, Indiana 46062, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made one or more new and useful inventions in an WIRELESS ACCESS CREDENTIAL SYSTEM for which Assignors have made or will make application for Letters Patent of the United States (hereinafter the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Schlage Lock Company LLC, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 11819 N. Pennsylvania Street, Carmel, Indiana 46032, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Application, and in, to and under the Application, and in, to and under the right, the and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Application entitled WIRELESS ACCESS CREDENTIAL SYSTEM, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and

ASSIGNMENT ALGN-1742 Page 1 of 5 25910808.1

any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon. United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

The Applications and/or Patents include the following:

U.S. Application No. 62/734,548 filed on September 21, 2018 U.S. Application No. 16/578.747 filed on September 23, 2019

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said Inventions in the United States and all foreign jurisdiction for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 23 day of September

Jonathan R. Everson

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Gregory Ross

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Seth Kaufman

ASSIGNMENT ALON-1742 Page 2 of 5 25910808.1

any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

The Applications and/or Patents include the following:

U.S. Application No. 62/734,548 filed on September 21, 2018 U.S. Application No. 16/578,747 filed on September 23, 2019

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said Inventions in the United States and all foreign jurisdiction for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Jonathan R. Everson

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 24 day of 9EATEIN SEIN , 2019.

Gregory Ross

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Seth Kaufman

ASSIGNMENT ALGN-1742 Page 2 of 5 25910808.1

any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

The Applications and/or Patents include the following:

U.S. Application No. 62/734,548 filed on September 21, 2018 U.S. Application No. 16/578,747 filed on September 23, 2019

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said Inventions in the United States and all foreign jurisdiction for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Jonathan R. Everson

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Gregory Ross

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 26 day of September, 2019. Seth Kaufran

ASSIGNMENT M.GN-1742 Page 2 of 5 25910808.1

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	hendrig fan de	Dakoda Johnson
WITNESS Assignor's hand this da	ay of	, 2019.
		Christopher Bauer
WITNESS Assignor's hand this data	ay of	, 2019.
		John Luif
WITNESS Assignor's hand this data	ay of	, 2019.
		John Evenson
WITNESS Assignor's hand this data	ay of	, 2019.

Lakshmi Santhanakrishnan

Dakoda Johnson WITNESS Assignor's hand this 26th day of September 2019. Christopher Bauer WITNESS Assignor's hand this <u>2014</u> day of <u>Septen be</u>. 2019. John Laif WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019. John Evenson

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Lakshmi Santhanakrishnan

.....

ASSIGNMENT ALON-1742 Page 3 of 5 25910808.1

Dakoda Johnson

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Christopher Bauer

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

John Luif

WITNESS Assignor's hand this <u>24</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2019.

John Evenson

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____day of _____, 2019.

Lakshmi Santhanakrishnan

......

ASSIGNMENT ALGM-1742 Page 3 rd 5 25910808.1

WITNESS Assignor's hand this day of	, 2019.
	Dakoda Johnson
WITNESS Assignor's hand this day of	, 2019.
	Christopher Bauer
WITNESS Assignor's hand this day of	, 2019.
	John Luif
WITNESS Assignor's hand this day of	, 2019.
	John Evenson
WITNESS Assignor's hand this 17^{th} day of	August , 2019, 2020 S;

Lakshmi Santhanakrishnan

ASSIGNMENT ALGN-1742 Page 3 of 5 25910808.1

Mark Duckworth

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Keith R. Broerman

......

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Joseph W. Baumgarte

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Matthew Dexter

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Benjamin J. Hopkins

ASSIGNMENT ALGN-1742 Page 4 of 5 25910808.1

Mark Duckworth

.....

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 24 day of September, 2019.

Keith R. Broerman

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Joseph W. Baumgarte

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Matthew Dexter

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____day of _____, 2019.

Benjamin J. Hopkins

ASSIGNMENT ALGN-1742 Page 4 of 5 25910808.1

Mark Duckworth

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Keith R. Broerman

WITNESS Assignor's hand this <u>29</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2019. Joseph W. Baumgarte

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Matthew Dexter

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019,

Benjamin J. Hopkins

ASSIGNMENT ALGN-1742 Page 4 of 5 25910808.1

Mark Duckworth

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Keith R. Broerman

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Joseph W. Baumgarte

WITNESS Assignor's hand this <u>24th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2019.

 \mathcal{M}_{a}

Matthew Dexter

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Benjamin J. Hopkins

ASSIGNMENT ALGN-1742 Page 4 of 5 25910808.1

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2019.
		Mark Duckworth
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	., 2019.
		Keith R. Broerman
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2019.
		Joseph W. Baumgarte
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2019.
		Matthew Dexter

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 20 day of December 2019.	
and the second	

Benjamin J. Hopkins

ASSIGNMENT ALON-1742 Page 4 of 5 25910808.1

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 24^{\wedge} day of $59455^{\prime\prime}$, 2019.

 \mathbb{N} Stall

David Studt

ASSIGNMENT ALGN-1742 Page 5 of 5 25910808.1

PATENT REEL: 053519 FRAME: 0874

RECORDED: 08/18/2020